

No. 20-1029

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN,  
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST  
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA  
UNIVERSITY AND PROFESSOR  
GENEVIEVE LAKIER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Scott Wilkens  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex Abdo  
Jameel Jaffer  
Knight First Amendment Institute  
at Columbia University  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302  
New York, NY 10115  
(646) 745-8500  
scott.wilkens@knightcolumbia.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| I.    The decision in <i>Reed</i> has cast First<br>Amendment law into disarray. ....  | 5  |
| A. <i>Reed</i> attempted to resolve<br>confusion in content-<br>discrimination cases. ....   | 5  |
| B. <i>Reed</i> has generated only<br>further confusion and<br>inconsistency in content-<br>discrimination cases. ....                  | 10 |
| II. <i>Reed</i> is overbroad and should be<br>narrowed. ....   | 15 |
| A.    That the <i>Reed</i> test has been<br>so inconsistently applied<br>shows that it suffers from a<br>deep underlying problem..     | 15 |
| B.    The Court should adopt a<br>more nuanced test of<br>whether a law is content-<br>based and thus warrants<br>strict scrutiny..... | 23 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| C.   | At the very least, the Court should clarify that <i>Reed</i> applies only to laws that make viewpoint or subject-matter distinctions. ....              | 26 |
| III. | The City of Austin’s distinction between on-premises and off-premises signs is content-neutral under <i>Reed</i> as this Court should interpret it..... | 30 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Act Now to Stop War &amp; End Racism<br/>Coal. &amp; Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom<br/>Found. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 846<br>F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... | 13     |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> ,<br>878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....  | 12, 27 |
| <i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514<br>(2001) .....   | 21     |
| <i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d<br>317 (7th Cir. 2015).....   | 22     |
| <i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 192<br>F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....   | 12     |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191<br>(1992) .....   | 7      |
| <i>CBS v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412<br>U.S. 94 (1973) .....  | 11     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....             | 11            |
| <i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....                | 27            |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....  | 6, 17, 19, 24 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....  | 11            |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....                                    | 8, 11         |
| <i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Dir., Dep't of Fin. of Baltimore City</i> , 472 Md. 444 (2021) .....         | 14            |
| <i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on Ohio Supreme Ct. v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....                     | 6, 20, 24     |
| <i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019) .....  | 12            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....                               | 22         |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....                                | 6, 18      |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen.</i><br><i>United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d<br>Cir. 2016) ..... | 11         |
| <i>GEFT Outdoor, LLC v. City of</i><br><i>Westfield</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 387<br>(S.D. Ind. 2020).....      | 27         |
| <i>Goedert v. City of Ferndale</i> , 596 F.<br>Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....                        | 14         |
| <i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....  | 11         |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....   | 7          |
| <i>Int'l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> ,<br><i>Mich.</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020).....            | 11, 12, 27 |
| <i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418<br>U.S. 298 (1974) .....                                      | 11         |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....                                 | 11, 20, 30 |
| <i>Norton v. City of Springfield, Ill.</i> , 806<br>F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015) .....                          | 28         |
| <i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.</i><br><i>v. Rivkees</i> , No. 21-22492-CIV, 2021                   |            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| WL 3471585 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8,<br>2021).....   | 27         |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436<br>U.S. 447 (1978) .....                                     | 11         |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 353 F.<br>Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019) .....                  | 21         |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137<br>S.Ct. 1730 (2017) .....                                      | 1          |
| <i>People v. Austin</i> , 155 N.E.3d 439<br>(2019) .....  | 14, 21     |
| <i>Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus.<br/>Admin.</i> , 990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir.<br>2021).....              | 13         |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v.<br/>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....                              | 11         |
| <i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v.<br/>Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....                           | 24, 31     |
| <i>Porter v. Gore</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1162<br>(S.D. Cal. 2018).....                                     | 13, 14     |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505<br>U.S. 377 (1992) .....                                   | 5          |
| <i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v.<br/>City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th<br>Cir. 2020) ..... | 12, 14, 29 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> ,<br>856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                            | 22     |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155<br>(2015) .....   | passim |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of<br/>Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....                     | 17     |
| <i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S.<br>728 (1970) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of<br/>N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502<br>U.S. 105 (1991) ..... | 7, 18  |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th<br>Cir. 2019) .....   | 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for<br/>the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297<br>(1972) .....           | 21     |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....                                     | 6      |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491<br>U.S. 781 (1989) .....   | 10     |
| <i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S.<br>50 (1976) .....   | 11     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary<br/>Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... | 11 |
|--|----|

**Statutes**

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 23 U.S.C. § 131.....           | 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 157.....           | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158.....           | 18 |
| 45 CFR § 164.502.....          | 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227.....           | 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302.....           | 19 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116.....         | 18 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 130.028 ..... | 19 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Virtues of<br/>Knowing Less: Justifying Privacy<br/>Protections Against Disclosure</i> , 53<br>Duke L.J. 967 (2003) ..... | 16 |
|--|----|

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Genevieve Lakier, <i>Reed v. Town of<br/>Gilbert and the Rise of the<br/>Anticlassificatory First<br/>Amendment</i> , 2016 S. Ct. Rev. 233<br>(2016) ..... | 8, 9, 18 |
|--|----------|

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Restrictions of<br/>Speech Because of its Content: The<br/>Peculiar Case of Subject-Matter<br/>Restrictions</i> , 46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 81<br>(1978) .....                               | 20, 23 |
| James Howard, <i>Salvaging<br/>Commercial Speech Doctrine:<br/>Reconciling Reed v. Town of<br/>Gilbert with the Constitutional<br/>Free Speech Tradition</i> , 27 Geo.<br>Mason U. C.R.L.J. 239(2017) ..... | 27     |
| Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Good Enough for<br/>Government Work: Two Cheers for<br/>Content Neutrality</i> , 15 U. Pa. J.<br>Const. L. 1261 (2014) .....  | 9      |
